15 hemophilia B) male patients with hemophilia A or B without 
inhibitors.
Among the 156 patients included in the trial the mean age was 32 
years (range: 12 to 72); 38 patients were 12 to <18 years of age, 114 
patients were 18 to 64 years of age, and 4 patients were ≥65 years 
of age, and all were male. One-hundred-three (103) patients were 
White, 44 patients were Asian, 4 patients were Black or African 
American, 3 patients were American Indian or Alaska Native and 2 
patients had race information unreported; 12 patients identified as 
Hispanic or Latino, 143 patients identified as not Hispanic or Latino